acquisition [7]. In addition, a credit is given when the material is recycled after use, i.e. when

someone else can use secondary material instead of primary material. An allocation factor “a”

has to be applied here (based on e.g. monetary or quality-related characteristics), which means

that a full credit has to be given if the allocation factor is 100 %. A debit is also included in

the formula, meaning that one has to pay the burden of the initial virgin production. This also

has to take an allocation factor into account (Equation 3).

Equation 3

VVWPRV EraEraErEErErE *)1(*)1( 1221 

In Figure 7, an attempt is made to show the system boundaries and processes that are included

in the formula.

Results & findings

In the base case, when the quality is 50 % and the effort of repulping is 50 % of primary

production, there is no increase in environmental burdens when r1 increases (Table 8). If

recycling after use is increasing, the burden from waste treatment is reduced but at the same

time, a credit has to be given.

Table 8 ISO/TS 14067 open loop results for the base case scenarios

Scenario r1 r2 Virgin
material

Recycled
material

Paper
making

Waste Debit Credit Total

1 0 % 0 % 600 0 1500 500 0 0 2600

2 50 % 0 % 300 150 1500 500 150 0 2600

3 100 % 0 % 0 300 1500 500 300 0 2600

4 0 % 50 % 600 0 1500 250 0 -300 2200

5 50 % 50 % 300 150 1500 250 150 -300 2200

6 100 % 50 % 0 300 1500 250 300 -300 2200

7 0 % 100 % 600 0 1500 0 0 -600 1800

8 50 % 100 % 300 150 1500 0 150 -600 1800

9 100 % 100 % 0 300 1500 0 300 -699 1800

SCA Global Hygiene Category  A6/A20

© SCA Hygiene Products 2013. Do not use or reproduce without prior permission from SCA.

Figure 7 System boundaries for the ISO/TS 14067 open loop method

If primary and secondary material production have the same impacts and the allocation factor

is 100 % then the total impacts increase if more recycled content is used (e.g. first three rows

in Table 9). This is right: Assuming the quality to be equal, there should be no effort for

repulping, meaning that if one has additional burdens from the repulping, this makes no sense.

The method is not easy to understand. No double counting occurs. Primary data shall and can